
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee 

 
Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Guy Maughfling (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 
Flo Clucas, John Payne, Richard Pineger and Jo Stafford 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 

Agenda  
 

    

1.   APOLOGIES  
    

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
14 July 2021 

(Pages 
3 - 6) 

    
4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

 

    
5.   BUSINESS GRANT SCHEMES 

Jayne Gilpin, Head of Revenues and Benefits 
(Pages 
7 - 12) 

    
6.   GRANT THORNTON AUDIT FINDINGS FOR 

CHELTENHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Grant Thornton 

(Pages 
13 - 50) 

    
7.   DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 

Report of the Section 151 Officer 
(Pages 

51 - 
182) 

    
8.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director (South West Audit 
Partnership) 

(Pages 
183 - 
210) 

   
 

 

9.   COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE (Pages 



    

 
2 
 

Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud Unit Manager 211 - 
216) 

    

10.   USE OF THE INTERNET AND SOCIAL MEDIA IN 
INVESTIGATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT 
Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud Unit Manager 

(Pages 
217 - 
226) 

    

11.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 
227 - 
228) 

    
12.   ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 

BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 
 

    

13.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
12 January 2022 

 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Democratic Services, 01242 264130 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 September 2021. 

 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee 
 

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 

6.00  - 7.20 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Guy Maughfling (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 
Flo Clucas, John Payne and Paul McCloskey (Reserve) 

Also in attendance:  Barrie Morris, Paul Jones, Darren Knight, Lucy Cater, Jaina 
Mistry, Beth Cordingley and Judy Hibbert 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Pineger and Councillor 
McCloskey attended as substitute.   Apologies also received from Councillors 
Stafford and Babbage.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 
There were no public and member questions. 
 

5. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2020/21 
Lucy Cater, Assistant Director, SWAP internal audit services, introduced the 
Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2020/21 report and appendices and invited 
questions from members.  The first appendix, the Internal Audit Opinion 
2020/21, summarised the work of the internal audit team and gives an overall 
opinion of the effectiveness of the organisation’s governance, risk management 
and internal control environment. Reliance is also placed on work undertaken 
by the counter-fraud unit and ICT team.  Based on the work undertaken over 
the year an assurance opinion of ‘low substantial’ was offered.   This supports 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.  Appendix 2 reports on the audits 
concluded since the last meeting of this committee. 
 
The following responses were given to Member questions: 
 

 The Assistant Director would report back via email on whether 
ransomware is covered or whether it will come in to scope in due 
course.  

 All Members will be updated on the Council’s approach to its exposure 
to ransomware in order to raise awareness.   

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 September 2021. 

 

 Members were a
[...]
; only 16 requests for internal review were received.   There were no 
cases referred to the Information Commissioner.     

 The Council’s information officer is now a fully qualified FOI practitioner 
which will help to boost the Council’s performance  

 In future this report will be brought to the committee annually. 
 
The following responses were given to Member questions: 
 

 Repeat requesters are difficult to deal with and would be dealt with on a 
case by case basis.  There were none over the period.  

 There are new processes in place to improve performance and ensure 
deadlines are met.  Assurances were made by the Executive Director of 
People and Change, that performance will be significantly improved over the 
next year.  

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 September 2021. 

 

 Applying the correct exemptions is a particular focus because of the 
associated inherent risk.  Now in-house expertise, capability and capacity 
has been significantly strengthened this will ensure that exemptions are 
applied correctly and appropriately. 

 ICO recognises unprecedented challenges that all staff were facing during 
the pandemic and that resulted in a number of delays in information 
requests as staff were dealing with other pressing matters  

 If themes of FOI requests are picked up, we can publish information on the 
council’s website to reduce further potential requests for information. 

 
 

8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
Ann Wolstencroft, Governance Manager, introduced the report which 
highlighted what has been done differently this year as a result of the pandemic, 
particularly:    
 

 Communications and decision making, most particularly the quick set up of 
open and regular communications  

 Quick decision making by ELT and Cabinet which enabled services to 
continue to be delivered with minimum disruption and enable the set up of 
activities such as the Hub 

 Working in partnership with Publica to manage the fast rollout of laptops to 
enable working from home and online meetings  

 Collaborative and effective team working with colleagues and partners. 

 The challenge of responding to the needs of residents, the community and 
business required innovation, partnership and bravery.  A number of 
national awards have been received for our pandemic response. 

 SWAP audit has done a review of the year and how we dealt with the 
pandemic  

 A mini peer review was undertaken by the LGA to look at recovery work, 
which was positive. 

 
Members added the following comments:  
 

 Whole community response to the challenges presented by the pandemic is 
acknowledged  

 Council role recognised  in coordinating agencies and the community to 
meet the needs of individuals, families and businesses, regardless of size, 
quickly and sensitively 

 Recovery strategy completed and approved by Council whilst still tackling 
the problems presented by the pandemic; this foresight is to be 
commended. 

 
The Executive Director People and Change stressed that the Council made 
huge efforts to respond and this was done in a well governed and well managed 
way.  The plan for recovery is critical as it informs our response and the 
allocation of resources.  It was also worth noting that Cheltenham was one of 
the first councils to publish the recovery strategy.  
 

RESOLVED THAT the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
  
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 September 2021. 

 

9. REVIEW OF DRAFT ACCOUNTING POLICIES JULY 2021 
Paul Jones, Executive Director of Finance and Assets, introduced the report.   
There are no material changes to accounting policies in 2020/21.   Given the 
impact of the pandemic, a number of proposed changes have been deferred by 
12 months.  These will come back to the committee for formal approval by the 
end of September.  
 
The following responses were given to Member questions: 
 

 Regarding accrual of annual leave, the government changed legislation to 
enable additional leave to be carried over.  The accrual of annual leave 
does not have a financial impact on the Council. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME 
It was requested that adding a review of databases and data sources to a future 
work plan be considered.  
 
It was also confirmed that the statement of accounts would be brought to the 
ACG in September.   
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
None 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
22 September 2021 
 
 
 
 
 

Guy Maughfling 
Chairman 

 

Page 6



 

   

 Page 1 of 6 Last updated 09 September 2021 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee  

 22 September 2021 

Business Grant Schemes  

 

 

Accountable member Councillor Peter Jeffries, Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets 

Accountable officer Jayne Gilpin, Head of Revenues and Benefits 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key/Significant 
Decision 

No 

Executive summary To provide members with a report on the administration of the Covid-
19 Business Grant Schemes  

Recommendations The Committee notes this report  

 

 

Page 7
Agenda Item 5



 

   

 Page 2 of 6 Last updated 09 September 2021 

 

Financial implications As detailed in the report 

Contact officer: Paul Jones          

paul.jones@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 775154 

Legal implications None directly arising from the report 

Contact officer: legalservices@onelegal.org.uk 01684 272012 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

There are none associated with this report  

Contact officer: Julie McCarthy 
julie.mccarthy@publicagroup.uk Tel no: 01242 264355 

Key risks None arising from this reports 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

 There are none associated with this report  

None 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

None 

Property/Asset 
Implications 

There is nothing in this report which impacts on Council properties 

Contact officer:  Gemma Bell, 01242 264124 

gemma.bell@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Page 8

mailto:legalservices@onelegal.org.uk


 

   

 Page 3 of 6 Last updated 09 September 2021 

 

1.  Introduction 

1.1 The Government launched the first business grant schemes in March 2020 as part of its 
support measures when the first national lockdown due to the Coronavirus pandemic 
was announced. 

1.2 The Revenues and Benefits “business Grants Team” has been responsible for delivery of 
the grants. Between March 2020 and July 2021 the team administered 13 separate grant 
schemes paying a total 10,501 grants worth £48.4 million to eligible businesses.  

1.3 The table below shows the number of grants and total amount paid for each of the 13 
schemes  

Grant Scheme Number paid Amount Paid £ 

Small business grants (March-August 2020) 1,354 13,540,000 

Retail hospitality & leisure grants (March-August 20) 475 9,490,000 

Local Restrictions Grant - Closed Businesses  November Lockdown  977 1,718,060 

Wet Led Pubs Christmas Support Payment 53 53,000 

Local Restrictions Grant - Open Businesses Tiers 2 & 3   824 422,572 

Local Restrictions Grant - Closed Businesses Tiers 2 & 3   412 157,290 

Local Restrictions Grant - Closed Businesses Tier 4   964 301,733 

Local Restrictions Grant - Closed Businesses Jan-Feb 21 lockdown 967 2,539,089 

Local Restrictions Grant - Closed Businesses Feb-Mar 21 lockdown 971 2,675,533 

Closed Business lockdown top up payment Jan 21 968 5,083,000 

Restart Grants Apr - Jul 21 921 7,291,384 

Discretionary Grant Scheme June -July 2020 191 1,150,000 

Additional Restrictions Grant (Discretionary) 5 rounds Nov 20- Jul 21 1,420 3,955,322 

Total grants paid 10,501 48,409,649 

 

2. Administration of Grants 

2.1 The first phase of grants was announced by the Government in March 2020 along with 
other Covid-19 support measures. The grants were directed at 
[...]
 the grants. Finance have 
helped manage the funding received and approved the multitude of payment runs. The 
Communications team made numerous press releases and social media posts for each 
scheme. The Executive Director Finance and Assets provided constant support and 
guidance. The team was also supported by our partners in the Counter Fraud Unit, 
Publica, and Internal audit.  

 

 

Report author Contact officer:     Jayne Gilpin, Head of Revenues and 
Benefits              Jayne.gilpin@cheltenham.gov.uk,  

01242 264323 

Appendices  

Background information None 

 

Page 11



 

  

Page 6 of 6 Last updated 09 September 2021 

 

 
P

age 12



P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



Commercial in confidence

P
age 14



Commercial in confidence

•

• •

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 15



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 16



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 17



Commercial in confidence

P
age 18



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 19



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 20



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 21



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 22



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 23



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 24



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 25



Commercial in confidence









P
age 26



Commercial in confidence

P
age 27



Commercial in confidence

Net pension 

liability – £54m

Assumption Actuary 

Value

PwC range Assessment

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

P
age 28



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 29



Commercial in confidence









P
age 30



Commercial in confidence

P
age 31



Commercial in confidence

P
age 32



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 33



Commercial in confidence

• does not comply with disclosure requirements set out in CIPFA/SOLACE 

guidance or is misleading or inconsistent with the information of which we are aware from our audit,

•

•

Specified 

procedures for 

Whole of 

Government 

Accounts 

P
age 34



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 35



Commercial in confidence

P
age 36



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

Transparency report 2020 
(grantthornton.co.uk)

P
age 37

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/globalassets/1.-member-firms/united-kingdom/pdf/annual-reports/transparency-report-2020.pdf


Commercial in confidence

P
age 38



P
age 39



Commercial in confidence







P
age 40



Commercial in confidence

✓

✓

P
age 41



Commercial in confidence

P
age 42



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

✓

✓

✓

✓

P
age 43



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

✓

•

•

•

✓

✓

✓

P
age 44



Commercial in confidence

P
age 45



Commercial in confidence

P
age 46



Commercial in confidence

P
age 47



Commercial in confidence

Barrie Morris

P
age 48



P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

   

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee  

22 September 2021 

Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

Report of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Accountable member Councillor Peter Jeffries, Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets 

Accountable officer 

Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Gemma Bell, Head of Property, Finance and Assets 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee 

Ward(s) affected All 

Significant Decision Yes 

Executive summary In line with the Government timeline for publication of Local Authority 
Statement of Accounts the final audited accounts for 2020/21 are required to 
be published by 30 September 2021.  
 
In line with the same guidance, the draft Statement of Accounts was 
published on the Council’s website by the required deadline of 30 July 2021. 
Audit work has been undertaken by Grant Thornton through August and 
September and the draft ISA 260 Audit Findings Report is included in the 
reports pack for this committee.  
 
The purpose of this report is to present the draft Statement of Accounts 
2020/21 alongside the audit report for comment and discussion by the 
Committee. The audit is still ongoing and the version of the accounts 
presented here includes all adjustments agreed with audit at 13 September 
2021. Work is still ongoing to complete the audit and present the final set of 
accounts and management representation letter in line with the 30 
September deadline.   
 
Members of the Committee will recall that Council previously agreed that the 
consideration and sign off of the Statement of Accounts is delegated to the 
Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee and that no report is made 
back to Council unless there are issues arising from the audit. 
 
It is recommended that in order to meet the 30 September deadline 
Committee delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee to sign the final 
version of the accounts and letter of representation, subject to no significant 
issues being identified in the audit between now and then. If this is the case, 
the Statement of Accounts will be brought back to the Committee for 
consideration. This would require an extension to the 30 September 2021 
deadline for publication which would be required to be advertised on the 
Council’s website.  
 
 

Recommendations It is recommended that: 
 

Page 51
Agenda Item 7



   

   

 

a) The Committee review and in principal approve the draft Statement of 
Accounts dated 14 September 2021. 
 
b) The Committee approve the delegation of authority to the Chair of the 
Committee to sign the final version of the accounts and management 
representation letter, subject to no significant issues being raised by audit. 

 

Financial implications  As included in the Statement of Accounts 2020/21. 

Contact officer: gemma.bell@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Legal implications This report adopts relevant guidance issued in the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2003 and 2011. 

Contact officer: Sarah Farooqi, Legalservices@onelegal.org.uk 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisationa
[...]
ts within the council and whether 
the suggested action plan will address any significant governance issues. 
 

1.1 The draft ‘Audit Findings’ report from Grant Thornton to this meeting highlights the results of the 
audit work undertaken to 14 September 2021. 

 

2. Background 
 
2.1 The draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 was signed by the Section 151 Officer on 31 July 

2021, with the work completed in accordance with the statutory deadline. The public inspection 
period operated from 2 August 2021 to 12 September 2021 and a public notice to that effect was 
publicised on the Council’s website. 
 

2.2  From 2010/11 the Statement of Accounts has had to comply with a new code of accounting 
practice – the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local authority Accounting (the ‘Code’), which fully 
incorporates International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
 

3. Auditor’s Report 

3.1  The council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, are in the process of completing a full 
audit of the financial statements and will issue a ‘Report to those charged with governance (ISA 
260) for 2020/21’,which is anticipated to give the Statement of Accounts an unqualified audit 
opinion in relate to the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2020/21. 

 
 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1  The Council is required to formally approve its audited Statement of Accounts by 30 September 

2021. Due to the timing of the Committee, the draft Statement of Accounts have been presented 
which incorporate all adjusted changes identified and agreed with Grant Thornton up to 14 
September 2021. The Committee are asked therefore to review and consider the draft Statement 
of Accounts and approve delegated authority to the Chairman of the Audit Committee to approve 
the Statement and sign the Letter of Representation on behalf of the Council by 30 September 
2021 once the audit is concluded and a final opinion is issued. This is subject to any significant 
changes or issues being identifie
[...]
e to 
determine the information they require 
to be collected as part of the refresh 
project and ongoing collection.  
  
Availability of Self-Service functionality 
to empower employees to view and 
update their own personal information 
should be investigated.  
  
Personal data collection and use should 
be completed in line with the Data 
Protection legislation, including the 
deletion of records that are no longer 
necessary. 

We will commence work to update 
the emergency contact data for 
CBC employees by end of Feb 
2020. 
We have shared the data that we 
could collect with CBC and we are 
investigating with ICT how we can 
develop self-service so that 
employees can view and update 
their personal information – we 
will provide a plan on how this 
could be undertaken this by 31st 
March 2020  
 

Mar 2020 This work was temporarily parked due to the pandemic. It 
has been picked up again now and is likely for phase 1 to be 
completed by the end of July 2021.  
 
All CBC employee data has been collated and will be updated 
to the BW system by the end of September. 
 
Recommendation Closed. 
 
 

Property Use 
of Contractors 
42872 

2 We recommend that the Property 
Services team, return any invoice that 
does not contain detailed information 
on the works completed, including 
materials and labour costs and ensure 
only sufficiently detailed invoices are 
approved for payment.  
 

We have contacted the contractors 
and requested that a breakdown of 
invoices are provided in all cases.  
All staff have been instructed to 
return invoice if they are not 
adequately broken down. 

Mar 2020 Follow-Up audit complete and recommendation actioned. 
 
Recommendation Closed. 

P
age 202



High Priority Recommendation Follow-Up APPENDIX D 
 

 
Unrestricted 

Audit Name Priority Finding Agreed Action Due Date Update September 2021 

Property Use 
of Contractors 
42062 
 

2 We recommend  
i. that the frequency of budget 
monitoring and reconciliation between 
the C
[...]
 any Council Tax Reduction Scheme referrals.  

 Single Point of Contact for Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) referrals - 8 Local 
Authority Information Exchange Forms have been received and 6 cases have been 
referred to DWP for action.     

 Undertaking the investigation of alleged fraud and abuse in relation to the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (Council Tax Support).  16 cases have been referred and 8 cases 
were closed.  This resulted in 1 Criminal Sanction (Penalty £482) and £2,201 of 
recoverable Council Tax Support being calculated. 

 2 disciplinary investigations were referred by the HR Team, in both cases, the employees 
resigned prior to the conclusion of the investigation. 

 Work with Cheltenham Borough Homes 2021/2022: 

o 77 referrals received requesting checks for homelessness, right to buy, 
succession or housing applications.  In relation to right to buy applications, 
additional checks have been introduced to ensure that any resultant benefit issues 
are addressed. 

o 17 referrals have been made relating to housing and tenancy fraud such as 
abandonment, illegal succession, subletting, false housing applications, right to 
buy fraud.   

o One case of Housing Application Fraud was successfully prosecuted in absence.  
The defendant received a Fine of £180 and was ordered to pay costs of £30.  In 
addition, a Caution was issued to a member of the family for assisting with the 
fraudulent.  

o 1 case resulting in the termination of tenancy and return of the property, 1 case 
resulting in the withdrawal of a right to buy application and 1 case resulting in the 
withdrawal of a housing application.  Loss avoidance figure £223,000.  

Report author Emma Cathcart 
Counter Fraud Unit Manager 
01285 623356 

Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk 

Appendices 1. Risk Assessment  

2. Work Plan 2021/2022 

 

Page 213

mailto:Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk


 

 
Risk Assessment                  Appendix 1  

 
The risk Original risk score 

(impact x likel
[...]
year) 

January 

IT Security update John Chorlton/Tony Oladejo 

Audit committee update Grant Thornton 

Annual Auditors report (for previous year) Grant Thornton 

Internal audit monitoring report Internal Audit 

Annual governance statement – significant issues action plan Ann Wolstencroft 

April 

Audit progress report and sector updates Grant Thornton 

External audit plan (for the current year) Grant Thornton 

External Audit Fee Letter (for previous year) Grant Thornton 

Annual plan (for the upcoming year) Internal Audit 

Internal audit monitoring report Internal Audit 

Counter Fraud Unit report (inc. RIPA / IPA update) Counter Fraud Unit 

Annual review of Code of Corporate Governance (if CIPFA guidance has changed) Darren Knight 

Annual Governance Statement  Darren Knight 

Annual Review of Risk Management Policy Ann Wolstencroft 

July 

Internal audit opinion (for the previous year) Internal Audit 

Auditing Standards – communicating with the Audit Committee  Paul Jones/Chair 

Statement of Accounts (previous year) (inc. letter of representation) Finance Team 

Annual update on FOI and EIR  Judy Hibbert/Beth Cordingley  

September 

Audit Findings Report - ISA260 (for the previous year)   Grant Thornton 

Internal audit monitoring report  Internal Audit 

Counter Fraud update and future work provision Counter Fraud Unit 

 

P
age 228


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5 Business Grant Schemes
	6 Grant Thornton Audit Findings for Cheltenham Borough Council
	7 Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21
	2021_09_22_AUD_Statement_of_Accounts

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	2021_09_22_AUD_Int_Audit_Progress_Report_Appendix_A
	2021_01_27_AUD_Internal_Audit_Progress_Report_ICT_Data_Recovery_exempt
	2021_01_27_AUD_Internal_Audit_Progress_Report_Systems_Admin_exempt

	9 Counter Fraud Update
	10 Use of the Internet and Social Media in Investigations and Enforcement
	2021_09_22_AUD_Use of the Internet and Social Media in Investigations and Enfor

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 12 January 2022. 

 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee 
 

Wednesday, 22nd September, 2021 

6.00  - 7.25 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Guy Maughfling (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 
Matt Babbage, John Payne and Richard Pineger 

Also in attendance:  Barrie Morris, Gemma Bell, Emma Cathcart, Jaina Mistry and 
Jayne Gilpin 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Clucas and Cllr Stafford. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Cllr Pineger declared an interest as a Non-Executive Director of Cheltenham 
Borough Homes. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
RESOLVED THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2021 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 
There were none. 
 

5. BUSINESS GRANT SCHEMES 
Jayne Gilpin, Head of Revenues and Benefits, introduced the Business Grant 
Schemes Report and gave an overview of the Covid-19 business grant 
schemes, highlighting that the business grants team had administered 13 
different grant schemes during the period of March 2020 and July 2021.  This 
amounted to over 10,500 grants being paid out totalling over £48 million to 
eligible businesses.  The report acknowledged the vast amount of work that had 
been done by the Revenues and Benefits team and others in support. 
 
Members expressed their appreciation of the speed in which the grants were 
delivered in challenging circumstances and the vast amount of hard work that 
this had entailed to enable businesses to keep going.   
 
A member questioned the amount of the individual grants and the Officer 
advised that the government grant schemes were fixed sums and were usually 
based on the rateable value of the property and not its turnover. 
 
The small level of fraud claims encountered vis a vis the number of grants paid 
was  commended and the Officer stated that Counter Fraud helped with the 
fraud cases.   The level of support the team gave to members to help find 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 12 January 2022. 

 

businesses in their wards and to encourage them to apply for the grants was 
also praised. 
 
On behalf of all councillors, members expressed their thanks to the staff for their 
great effort to keep businesses running and showed this with a round of 
applause. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

6. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT FINDINGS FOR CHELTENHAM BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 
Barrie Morris from Grant Thornton presented the report on its Audit Findings for 
the Council and went through it in detail to members.  Additional papers were 
handed out at the meeting to reflect the latest up-to-date position as the audit 
still had to be completed and any changes were highlighted in blue for 
members.  Mr Morris confirmed he hoped to have the Audit completed by the 
end of September.  
 
In reply to a question on the use of capital receipts, the Head of Finance replied 
the impact on the MTFS will be minimised and the policy to use capital receipts 
in this way was time limited.  The MRP policy is required to be reviewed 
annually and will report back to Cabinet as part of the draft budget proposal. 
 
There were various questions about Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and it 
was requested that a separate note be sent By Grant Thornton to members 
explaining this further. 
 
The Chair declared he was a qualified Accountant and wished it recorded that 
Grant Thornton agreed with him that to a layman this looked alright as a one-off 
but that it was a bad habit to get into.  The Chair also requested it be noted that 
Grant Thornton would be reviewing the 2021/22 figure with interest given 2020-
21 was a particularly unique circumstance. 
 
In reply to a question, Grant Thornton explained there were a range of criteria 
that they applied  in order to flag up any journals where information was 
missing.  A member questioned whether the IT system Agresso could be 
programmed so that journals could not be uploaded if certain information was 
missing to avoid Grant Thornton having to do this work.  The Head of Finance 
agreed this was something that would be looked into. 
 
Grant Thornton said they continued to work with Officers as they amended and 
up-dated the financial statements and asked that the Chair sign the letter of 
representation that had been tabled earlier.  A copy of the final report would be 
circulated once finalised.  Grant Thornton hoped the work would be completed 
by the end of the year. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted and Grant Thornton thanked. 
 

7. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 
Gemma Bell, Head of Property, Finance and Assets, introduced the Draft 
Statement of Accounts, stating that the accounts published on 21 July 2021 had 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 12 January 2022. 

 

been subject to Audit and included all changes up to 14 September as well as 
those submitted by Grant Thornton at the meeting today. 
 
It was explained that that Value for Money report was separate and would be 
provided later and would not affect the Statement of Accounts. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

a) The draft statement of accounts be approved in principle. 
b) Delegated authority be granted to the Chair to sign the final version 

of the accounts.  
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
Jaina Mistry of SWAP Internal Audit Services introduced the Internal Audit 
Progress report, which was the quarterly up-date.  Since the last meeting four 
pieces of work had been concluded and the report highlighted the current 
situation.  
 
Assurance was given that the Council would be working with Publica to get all 
the agreed actions from the systems administration audit followed up and 
progressed as a high priority and that the ICT recovery would be dealt with 
expediently.  It was noted that some of the actions were still open or overdue 
and a member encouraged the Council to ensure these were followed up.  The 
Officer confirmed that some had been closed since the report had been written. 
 
A member expressed concern at the lack of urgency in the ICT issues which 
could impact the business continuity of the Council and felt an expression of 
concern was needed that these were not being done in a timely manner and for 
ICT to be aware of the impact of a failure on business continuity.  The Officer 
agreed to follow up on this and suggested an ICT Manager could come and 
speak to Members.  The Head of Finance also added that ELT was looking at 
business continuity across the entire Council and reports on progress on this 
would come to committees in the forthcoming year. 
 
A member made comment about  the number of categories in the assurance 
opinion graphics of the summary reports and whether it was excessive.  
 
The Chair concluded that the committee supported the work of Internal Audit 
and that it was a crucial control of the Council and wished it noted that the 
committee would want to see that the work and comments of Internal Audit 
were responded to in a timely fashion. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress report be considered and comments noted. 
 

9. COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 
Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud Unit Manager, introduced the report up-dating 
members on their counter fraud activities and work plan.   
 
She highlighted their involvement with the business grants schemes that had 
been discussed earlier and stated that a lot or work had been done around 
prevention and ensuring robust application processes.  In addition national 
matching on all business grant data was now coming through providing further 
assurance. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 12 January 2022. 

 

Work with the Revenues and Benefits Team was now reverting back to more 
business as usual, looking at council tax reduction scheme referrals and joint 
working with the Department for Work and Pensions.  The report included an 
up-date on the work with Cheltenham Borough Homes. 
 
A member noted that over half a million pounds of public money had been 
saved or recovered by the Counter Fraud team, which was very impressive and 
the Chair and committee gave thanks to the team. 
 
RESOLVED that the report and work plan be noted. 
 

10. USE OF THE INTERNET AND SOCIAL MEDIA IN INVESTIGATIONS AND 
ENFORCEMENT 
Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud Unit Manager, introduced the report stating this 
was the third policy relating to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 / 
Investigatory Powers Act 2016.  This policy regulates and manages how staff 
utilise the internet and social media accounts when investigating offences.  The 
policy and related training will ensure staff were aware of regulations regarding 
surveillance when gathering intelligence.  She hoped the policy was relatively 
straight forward and also stated there was a lengthy procedural document which 
would not be published as that was for staff. 
 
In reply to a question about how deeply investigations into Facebook accounts 
could delve and how this related to data protection, the Officer explained that 
when investigating criminal allegations there was a data protection exemption 
and strict legislative procedures governing what and how evidence was 
obtained. 
 
RESOLVED that the use of internet and social media in investigations and 
enforcement was considered with no further comment for Cabinet. 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 
This was noted and there were no amendments. 
 

12. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
None. 
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
12 January 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 

Guy Maughfling 
Chairman 

 


